

**MHLA110006952010**

**Order below application vide Exh.199**  
**in RCS No. 160/2010**  
**Nirmalabai Vs. Shalubai**

Perused contents of the application and say thereon. Heard to learned advocates Shri. S. V. Salunke and Shri. S. S. Pawar. They submitted contents of the application and say thereon. Perused the record.

2. By this application, the plaintiff is seeking to file decision under Appeal No.2011/ROR/37 given by Sub Divisional Officer, Nilanga, copy of application under Misc. Application No. 37/2009 and documents relating to L.I.C. The defendants merely contended as strongly objected.

3. However, decision under Appeal No.2011/ROR/37 is appearing with respect to subject matter of the suit. The heirship is appearing in the name of defendant and others. L.I.C. documents are also appearing as contended in the application. The present suit is for partition and separate possession of the suit property.

4. Production is different from proof. The documents may be considered after taking into consideration all relevant aspects. Considering rival pleadings and matter in controversy, the alleged documents are appearing some sort of

relevant. Hence, in the interest of justice, production of the documents is allowed.

5. No order as to costs.

( R. V. Pande)  
Date :13/02/2026 Civil Judge, Senior Division, Nilanga,  
Place: Nilanga District Latur.